## CHAPTER CXVII.

February 29. 1872.

An Act to Reimburse Floyd Smith, of Faribault County, for Expenses and Damages arising from an Arrest upon the Requisition of the Governor of Wisconsin and taken to Wisconsin for Trial.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to reimburse Floyd Smith, of Faribault county.

- 2. Governor to appoint two persons as a committee to audit the accounts.
- 3. State auditor authorized to draw warrants in favor of said committee.

Boit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation to pay expense of Floyd Smith

When act takes

effect.

Section. 1. That the sum of sixteen hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasnry, not otherwise appropriated to reimburse Floyd Smith, of Faribault county and pay the expenses of trial, conviction and procuring release from the Wisconsin state prison arising from a malicious arrest upon a requisition from the governor of Wisconsin.

The governor shall appoint two suitable and disinterested persons of said county of Faribault to receive all bills, vouchers or claims for such expenses or reimbursements incurred. Such demands shall be audited by said committee and they shall report the aggregate amount allowed and approved under their hands to the auditor of the

state.

The state auditor upon the receipt of such report shall draw a warrant upon the state treasurer in favor of said committee who shall disburse the money in exact accordance with the bills and claims, audited and approved by them.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval.

Approved Feb. 29, 1872.